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State of Arkansas 1 

80th General Assembly A Bill ACT 749 OF 1995 2 

Regular Session, 1995 HOUSE BILL      1809 3 

By: Representative Allen 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE BOARD OF BARBER EXAMINERS 8 

TO ESTABLISH FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 9 

 10 

 Subtitle 11 

"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE BOARD OF 12 

BARBER EXAMINERS TO ESTABLISH FEES." 13 

 14 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 15 

 16 

 SECTION 1.  The State Board of Barber Examiners shall by regulation 17 

establish reasonable registration fees, renewal fees, examination fees and 18 

such other fees as it deems necessary and appropriate to fulfill its duties. 19 

 20 

 SECTION 2.  Arkansas Code 17-18-302 is amended to read as follows: 21 

 "17-18-302. Qualifications of applicants. 22 

 Any person shall be qualified to receive a certificate of registration 23 

to practice as a registered barber who:  24 

  (1)  Is qualified under the provisions of subchapters 1, 2, and 3 25 

of this chapter;  26 

  (2)  Is of good moral character and temperate habits;  27 

  (3)  Has passed a satisfactory examination conducted by the board 28 

to determine his or her fitness to practice barbering and furnishes a diploma 29 

showing graduation from a grammar school or its equivalent as determined by an 30 

examination conducted by the board;  31 

  (4)  Is at least sixteen and one-half (16 1/2) years of age and of 32 

good moral character and temperate habits;  33 

  (5)  Has received training approved by the appropriate licensing 34 

authorities; and   35 

  (6)  Passes a satisfactory examination conducted by the board to 36 
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determine his or her fitness to practice as a registered barber." 1 

 2 

 SECTION 3.  Arkansas Code 17-18-307(c)(2) is amended to read as follows: 3 

     "(2)  Any registered barber who retires from the practice of barbering 4 

and fails to keep his registration certificate renewed for not more than three 5 

(3) years may renew his certificate of registration upon payment of the 6 

required restoration fee. If the time elapsed is more than three (3) years, he 7 

or she must take and pass the required examination and pay the examination fee 8 

as set forth by the board."  9 

 10 

 SECTION 4.  Subsection (a) of Section 17-18-208 of the Arkansas Code is 11 

  hereby repealed. 12 

 13 

 SECTION 5.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 14 

are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 15 

Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 16 

 17 

 SECTION 6.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 18 

any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 19 

other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 20 

the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 21 

act are declared to be severable. 22 

 23 

 SECTION 7.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 24 

hereby repealed. 25 

 26 

 27 

 APPROVED: 3-23-95 28 

 29 
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